SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC)

OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

Third

SENATE

)

15 SEP -2 P6:52

COMMITTEE REPORT NO

39

RECEIVED BY:

Subm	nitted by the	e Cor	nmittee	on	Education,	Arts and	Culture	and th	ie Commi	ittee on
Finance on	ŚEP	0 2	2015							

Re: House Bill No. 3233

Recommending its approval without amendments

Sponsor: Senator Pia S. Cayetano

Mr. President:

The Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and the Committee on Finance to which was referred House Bill No. 3233, introduced by Representative Bulut-Begtang, entitled:

"AN ACT SEPARATING THE STA. MARCELA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL - CONSUELO ANNEX IN BARANGAY CONSUELO, MUNICIPALITY OF STA. MARCELA, PROVINCE OF APAYAO FROM THE STA. MARCELA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS CONSUELO NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 3233 be approved without amendments.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Chairperson

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Education, Arts

and Culture

PIA S. CAYETAN

Chairperson

Committee on Education, Arts

and Culture

Member, Committee on Finance

TEOFISTO/L. GUINGONA III

Vice Chair, Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

Member, Committee on Finance

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Vice Chair, Committee on Education, Arts and Culture Member, Committee on Finance

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

Vice Chair, Committee on Finance

Members

RACE L. POE

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

RAMON "BONG" B. REVILLA JR.

Committee on Finance

AQUILINO "KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

FERDINAND "BONGBONG" R. MARCOS JR.

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture;

Committee on Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture;

Committee on Finance

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Committee on Education, Arts and

Culture; Committee on Finance

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture;

Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASANAI
Committee on Education, Arts and
Culture

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO
President Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO

Majority Leader

VICENTE "TITO" d SOTTO III

Acting Minority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON

President

Senate of the Philippines

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

School.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 3233

BY REPRESENTATIVE BULUT-BEGTANG

AN ACT SEPARATING THE STA. MARCELA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL - CONSUELO ANNEX IN BARANGAY CONSUELO, MUNICIPALITY OF STA. MARCELA, PROVINCE OF APAYAO FROM THE STA. MARCELA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS CONSUELO NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. Separation and Conversion into a National High School. 2 - The Sta. Marcela National High School - Consuelo Annex in Barangay 3 Consuelo, Municipality of Sta. Marcela, Province of Apayao is hereby 4 separated from the Sta. Marcela National High School and converted into an 5 independent national high school to be known as Consuelo National High 6 School. 7
- SEC. 2. Transfer of Assets and Liabilities. All personnel, assets, 8 liabilities and records of the Sta. Marcela National High School - Consuelo 9 Annex are hereby transferred to and absorbed by the Consuelo National High 10

1	SEC. 3. Appropriations The Secretary of Education shall
2	immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the
3	Consuelo National High School, the initial funding of which shall be charged
4	against the current year's appropriation of the Sta. Marcela National High
5	School - Consuelo Annex. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the continued
6	operation of the school shall be included in the annual General Appropriations
7	Act.
8	SEC. 4. Implementation The Secretary of Education shall issue
9	such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this
10	Act.
11	SEC. 5. Effectivity This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
12	its publication in the Official Gazette.
	Approved,